

Case No. 19-320

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Mack Strong,

Petitioner,

v.

State of West Columbia,

Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF WEST COLUMBIA**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Muniza Samiullah
One Camino Santa Maria
San Antonio, Texas 78228

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

MARCH 6, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED----- i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ----- iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ----- iv

CITATIONS TO THE OPINION BELOW ----- vi

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ----- vi

STANDARD OF REVIEW----- vi

PROVISIONS INVOLVED ----- vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE----- 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS ----- 2

ARGUMENTS ----- 3

**I. THE STARWOOD ORDINANCE DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT
RIGHT TO FREE SPEECH.** ----- 3

 A. THE STARWOOD ORDINANCE IS A CONTENT-NEUTRAL REGULATION. ----- 4

 1. The Ordinance Focuses on Physical Actions of Aggressive Solicitation, Not the
 Speech in Solicitation.----- 4

 2. The Ordinance Only Restricts a Broad Category of Speech. ----- 5

 B. THE STARWOOD ORDINANCE IS A CONSTITUTIONAL REGULATION OF TIME,
PLACE, AND MANNER AND PASSES INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY. ----- 7

 1.The Ordinance is Narrowly Tailored to Serve a Substantial Government Purpose. ---- 8

 2.The Ordinance Leaves Open Ample Alternative Channels of Communication. ----- 9

C. EVEN IF THE ORDINANCE IS FOUND TO BE CONTENT-BASED, IT STILL PASSES STRICT SCRUTINY.-----	11
1.The Ordinance Furthers a Compelling Government Interest. -----	12
2.The Ordinance is Narrowly Tailored. -----	14
II. AN INDIVIDUAL DOES NOT HAVE A REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY IN PERSONAL BELONGINGS KEPT IN PUBLIC SPACE WHERE HE LIVES. -----	15
A. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT PROTECTIONS ARE STRONGEST IN THE HOME. -----	15
B. IN ORDER TO HAVE FOURTH AMENDMENT PROTECTIONS, THERE MUST BE A SUBJECTIVE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY MANIFESTED.-----	16
C. IN ORDER TO HAVE FOURTH AMENDMENT PROTECTIONS, THERE MUST BE AN OBJECTIVE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY MANIFESTED. -----	18
1.The Plain View Doctrine is an Exception to Fourth Amendment Protections. -----	19
2. The Open Fields Doctrine is an Exception to Fourth Amendment Protections. -----	20
D.AN INDIVIDUAL WHO IS TRESPASSING ON PROPERTY DOES NOT HAVE FOURTH AMENDMENT PROTECTIONS.-----	22
CONCLUSION-----	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE -----	25
APPENDIX -----	A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abel v. United States, 362 U.S. 217 (1960). 19, 20

Amezquita v. Colon, 518 F.2d 8 (1st. Cir. 1975). 16

California v. Thomas, 38 Cal. App. 4th. 1331 (Cal. Ct. App. 1995). 16, 22

California v. Greenwood, 486 U.S. 35 (1988). 15, 17, 18

City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc., 475 U.S. 41 (1986). 12, 13

Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence, 468 U.S. 288 (1984). 23

Coolidge v. New Hampshire, 403 U.S. 443 (1971). 19

Frisby v. Schultz, 487 U.S. 474 (1988). 9, 10

Gresham v. Peterson, 225 F.3d 899 (7th Cir. 2000). 9

Hill v. Colorado, 530 U.S. 703 (2000). 5, 6

Horton v. California, 496 U.S. 128 (1990). 19, 20

Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347 (1967). 15, 16, 17, 18

Madsen v. Women's Health Ctr., Inc., 512 U.S. 753 (1994). 7

McCullen v. Coakley, 573 U.S. 464 (2014). 12, 14

Oliver v. United States, 466 U.S. 170 (1984). 15, 20, 21

Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n, 460 U.S. 37 (1983). 3, 4

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz., 135 S. Ct 2218 (2015). 3, 4, 11, 14

United States v. Kokinda, 497 U.S. 720 (1990). 9

United States v. Ruckman, 806 F.2d 1471 (10th Cir. 1986). 22, 23

Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env't, 222 U.S. 620 (1980). 7

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989). passim

Watkins v. City of Arlington, 123 F. Supp. 3d 856 (N.D. Tex. 2015)..... 8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. AMEND. I. 3

U.S. CONST. AMEND. IV. 15
